



2026:CGHC:21815

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

Judge - Lok Adalat : Hon'ble Shri Justice Bibhu Datta Guru

Member - Lok Adalat : Shri Malay Shrivastava, Advocate

WPS No. 3570 of 2016

1 - Smt. Sumedha Tiwari W/o Shri Sanjeev Kumar Tiwari, Aged About 42 Years Lecturer, Posted At Government Middle School Puhputara, Block Lakhanpur, District Surguja, Chhattisgarh, R/o Khairbar Road, Mayapur, Ambikapur, Revenue And Civil District Surguja, Chhattisgarh.

2 - Suraj Pratap Singh, S/o Shri Makalu Singh, Aged About 51 Years Lecturer, Posted At Government Middle School Pualgadhi, Block Lakhanpur, District Surguja, Chhattisgarh, R/o Behind Collectorate, Namnakala, Ambikapur, Revenue And Civil District Surguja, Chhattisgarh.

3 - Sanjeev Kumar Tiwari, S/o Late Shri R. P. Tiwari, Aged About 52 Years Lecturer, Posted At Government Middle School Puhputara, Block Lakhanpur, District Surguja Chhattisgarh, R/o Khairbar Road, Mayapur, Ambikapur, Revenue And Civil District Surguja, Chhattisgarh, District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh

Petitioner(s)

Versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, General Administration Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, New Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

2 - The Secretary, School Education Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, New Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.



3 - The Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, New Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

4 - The Director, Public Education Directorate Chhattisgarh, Indravati Bhawan, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

5 - The Commissioner,, Tribal And Scheduled Castes Development Department, Indrawati Bhawan, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

6 - Assistant Commissioner, Tribal Development Department, Ambikapur, Distt. Surguja, Chhattisgarh.

... Respondent(s)

(Cause-title taken from Case Information System)

For Petitioner(s)	: All the Petitioners appear through VC
For Resp./State	: Ms. Shailja Shukla, Govt. Advocate along with Mr. Dinesh Kumar Jha, District Education Officer, Surguja

AWARD

(Passed on 09/05/2026)

1. The present petition has been filed to issue an appropriate direction commanding the respondents to provide posting to the petitioners as Lecturers in compliance of the promotion order dated 02/12/2014.
2. Today, both the parties have filed a compromise application stating therein that the grievance of the petitioners has been redressed. The petitioners also appeared through video conferencing and submitted that the grievance has been redressed, therefore, they do not wish to pursue the present petition, as the matter has been amicably settled.
3. The contesting parties have amicably settled the dispute. This Court is also satisfied that the terms and conditions of the compromise/settlement arrived at between the parties are just, proper and lawful, and therefore, the same deserve to be accepted.



4. A copy of the compromise application/docket filed by the parties shall form part of the record.
5. Accordingly, the instant petition is disposed of as withdrawn in terms of the compromise arrived at between the parties.

Sd/-

(Bibhu Datta Guru)

**Judge - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh**

Sd/-

(Malay Shrivastava)

**Member - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh**